STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA COUNTY COUNCIL FOR RICHLAND COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 041–20HR

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING ORDINANCE 026-20HR, AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE REQUIRING THE WEARING OF FACE MASKS TO HELP ALLEVIATE THE SPREAD OF COVID 19.

Pursuant to the authority granted by the Constitution and the General Assembly of the State of South Carolina, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL FOR RICHLAND COUNTY:

SECTION I.

WHEREAS, on August 31, 2020, Richland County Council passed Ordinance 026-20HR, an Emergency Ordinance Requiring the Wearing of Face Masks to Help Alleviate the Spread of COVID-19; and,

WHEREAS, the Council finds that the emergency conditions present on July 6, 2020, are still present today; and,

WHEREAS, South Carolina Code of Laws Annotated Section 4-9-25 provides that:

All counties of the State, in addition to the powers conferred to their specific form of government, have authority to enact regulations, resolutions, and ordinances, not inconsistent with the Constitution and general law of this State, including the exercise of these powers in relation to health and order in counties or respecting any subject as appears to them necessary and proper for the security, general welfare, and convenience of counties or for preserving health, peace, order, and good government in them. The powers of a county must be liberally construed in favor of the county and the specific mention of particular powers may not be construed as limiting in any manner the general powers of counties.

WHEREAS, South Carolina Code of Laws Annotated Section 4-9-130 provides

that:

To meet public emergencies affecting life, health, safety or the property of the people, council may adopt emergency ordinances; but such ordinances shall not levy taxes, grant, renew or extend a franchise or impose or change a service rate. Every emergency ordinance shall be designated as such and shall contain a declaration that an emergency exists and describe the emergency. Every emergency ordinance shall be enacted by the affirmative vote of at least two-thirds of the members of council present. An emergency ordinance is effective

immediately upon its enactment without regard to any reading, public hearing, publication requirements, or public notice requirements. Emergency ordinances shall expire automatically as of the sixty-first day following the date of enactment; and

WHEREAS, Richland County Code of Ordinances; Chapter 2, Administration, Article II, County Council, Division 2, Ordinances, Section 2-31 provides:

- (a) An emergency ordinance may be enacted only to meet public emergencies affecting life, health, safety, or the property of the people. Such an ordinance may not levy taxes, grant, renew or extend a franchise nor may it impose or change a service rate;
- (b) Each emergency ordinance shall contain a declaration that an emergency exists, defining the emergency, and shall be entitled an "Emergency Ordinance":
- (c) Emergency ordinances require no readings or prior publications before adoption by county council;
- (d) Emergency ordinances require a two-thirds (2/3) affirmative vote of members present for adoption;
- (e) An emergency ordinance is effective immediately on the date of adoption and shall expire automatically on the sixty-first day following the date of enactment; and.
- (f) The clerk of council shall be responsible for indexing and providing for compilation of the emergency ordinance adopted and shall, with the county attorney's assistance, cause a copy of the emergency ordinance to be filed in the office of the clerk of court:

WHEREAS, in light of the foregoing, County Council deems it proper and necessary to extend Emergency Ordinance 026-20HR;

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vested in the governing body of Richland County pursuant to Home Rule, S.C.Code Ann. Sections 4-9-25 and 4-9-130, and in accordance with the requirements of S.C.Code Ann. Section 4-9-130 and Richland County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 2, Administration, Article II, County Council, Division 2, Ordinances, Section 2-31, and in light of the foregoing, the governing body of Richland County declares that an emergency exists with respect to the presence of and the spread of the Coronavirus (COVID-19), and pursuant to the above authorities, and incorporating the federal and state emergency declarations, orders, measures, guidance and recommendations set forth in the prefatory clauses hereinabove, extends EMERGENCY ORDINANCE 026-20HR for an additional 61 days, as allowed by law.

<u>SECTION II.</u> <u>Severability.</u> If any section, subsection, or clause of this Emergency Ordinance shall be deemed to be unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, the validity of the remaining sections, subsections, and clauses shall not be affected thereby.

<u>SECTION III.</u> Conflicting Ordinances Repealed. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

<u>SECTION IV.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Emergency Ordinance shall be effective beginning at on October 20, 2020. This Ordinance shall automatically expire on the 61st day after enactment of this Ordinance

RICHLAND COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

By:

Paul Livingston, Chair Richland County Council

ATTEST THIS 21st DAY

OF October, 2020

Michelle Onley Deputy Clerk to Council

RICHLAND COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Approved As To LEGAL Form Only No Opinion Rendered As To Content